No. 22-915

In The Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

.

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit

♦------

- ♦ ------

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

٠

JOHN P. KRILL, JR. K&L GATES LLP 17 North 2nd St., Suite 1800 Harrisburg, PA 17101 (717) 231-4500 john.krill@klgates.com *Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964 WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Respondent's Claim Should Be Resolved by the Distinct Standard Applicable to His Case-Type	3
II. By Acknowledging the Distinct Subcate- gories of Cases Already Embedded in Ex- isting Second Amendment Doctrine, the Court Can Properly Credit the Tainted Historical Arms Restrictions and Also Properly Contain Them	8
III. Fully Integrating the Constitution's Lim- ited Power Framework into the <i>Bruen</i> Analysis Favors Respondent	9
CONCLUSION	17

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

A.L.A. Schecter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 18 295 U.S. 495 (1935)16
$Caetano \ v. \ Massachusetts, 577 \ U.S. \ 411 \ (2016) \4$
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)2, 4-9, 13
District of Columbia v. Heller, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 1, 2, 4, 5
Drake v. Filko, 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)1, 6
Friedman v. Highland Park, 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)
Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015)
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)2-4, 6-9, 12, 16, 17
New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York, 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)
Range v. Attorney General United States, 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)12
Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)
Silvester v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)5
Scarborough v. United States, 431 U.S. 563 (1977)
United States v. Jackson, 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)15
United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)15
United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)11
STATUTES
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) 3, 13, 14, 16, 17
Other Authorities
Debates and Other Proceedings of the Convention of Virginia 475 (2d ed. Richmond, Enquirer- Press, 1805)
Richard A. Epstein, The Proper Scope of the Commerce Power, 73 Va. L. Rev. 1387, 1390 (1987)10, 11
The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)10
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, The Historical Justifica- tion for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms, 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020)
Alan Gura, <i>The Second Amendment as a Normal</i> <i>Right</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. F. 223 (2014)6
Nicholas J. Johnson, The Power Side of the Sec- ond Amendment Question: Limited, Enumer- ated Powers and the Continuing Battle over the Legitimacy of the Individual Right to Arms, 70 Hastings L. J. 717 (2019)
